503738452 03/15/2016

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3785095

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
DEUTSCHE BANK AG, LONDON BANK	03/07/2016

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	WGSN, INC.
Street Address:	229 WEST 43RD STREET, 7TH FLOOR
City:	NEW YORK
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	10036

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	11726427

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (302)636-5454

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 202-408-3121 X62348

Email: jean.paterson@cscglobal.com

Correspondent Name: CORPORATION SERVICE COMPANY **Address Line 1:** 1090 VERMONT AVENUE NW, SUITE 430

Address Line 4: WASHINGTON, D.C. 20005

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	062017
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JEAN PATERSON
SIGNATURE:	/jep/
DATE SIGNED:	03/15/2016

Total Attachments: 3

source=3-15-16 Deutsche Bank AG-PT#page1.tif source=3-15-16 Deutsche Bank AG-PT#page2.tif source=3-15-16 Deutsche Bank AG-PT#page3.tif

PATENT 503738452 REEL: 037990 FRAME: 0904

Release of Grant of Security Interest in Patent Rights

WITNESSETH:

Whereas, pursuant to a Grant of Security Interest in Patent Rights dated as of May 20, 2015 (the "Agreement"; any capitalized term used but not otherwise defined herein shall have the meaning assigned to such term in the Agreement) between the Grantor and the Security Agent, which Agreement was recorded in the US Patent and Trademark Office (the "Office") on June 01, 2015, at Reel 035762, Frame 0428, the Grantor has granted a security interest in its right, title and interest in and to the patents (the "Patents") to the Security Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties.

Whereas, the Security Agent (acting on behalf of the Secured Parties) has agreed to release the security interests created under the Agreement with respect to the Patent, which is listed in Schedule 1, on the terms and conditions set forth in that certain Global Deed of Release, dated February 12, 2016 between, amongst others, the Security Agent and Ascential Holdings Limited (formerly known as Eden Acquisition 5 Limited) as parent.

Now, therefore, in consideration of the foregoing and for other valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Security Agent (acting on behalf of the Secured Parties) hereby releases the security interests over the Patents created by the Agreement as of the date first written above.

The Security Agent shall, at the Grantor's expense, take all further actions, and provide to Grantor, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, all such cooperation and assistance (including, without limitation, the execution and delivery of any and all documents or other instruments), requested by Grantor so long as such action, cooperation or assistance is necessary to more fully and effectively effectuate the purposes of this Release.

This Release shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of New York (including, without limitation, Section 5-1401 of the General Obligations Law of the State of New York), without regard to conflict of laws principles that would require application of another law. This Release will be binding upon and inure to the benefit of each party and its successors and assigns.

The Security Agent hereby authorizes and requests that the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks record this Release.

[Signature page follows]

PATENT REEL: 037990 FRAME: 0905

DEUTSCHE BANK AG, LONDON BRAI		
Ву:		The state of the s
ъy.	Name: Title:	Rajeev Thakeria Vice President
Ack	nowledge	d and agreed:
WG By:	ISN, INC.	Will State of the
	Name: Title:	Paul Gaines Assistant Vice President

Schedule 1 Released Patents

Released Patents and Patent Applications

Grantor

Title

Application. No.

Serial Number

Filing Date

WGSN, Inc.

System and

11/726,427

N/A

03/01/2007

WOON, IIIC.

Technique for editing and classifying documents

3

PATENT REEL: 037990 FRAME: 0907